

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				1		2		3		4		5		6			
				Davis Grading		Monroe Roadways		Dellinger, Inc.		Propst Construction		R.H. Price		Buckeye Construction			
1	DUCTILE IRON WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS COMPLETE IN-PLACE																
A	16-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	9784	LF	\$38.91	\$380,695.44	\$37.91	\$370,911.44	\$39.00	\$381,576.00	\$40.50	\$396,252.00	\$44.00	\$430,496.00	\$42.25	\$413,374.00		
B	12-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	382	LF	\$31.23	\$11,929.86	\$28.90	\$11,039.80	\$31.00	\$11,842.00	\$36.00	\$13,752.00	\$35.00	\$13,370.00	\$35.95	\$13,732.90		
C	8-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	286	LF	\$22.88	\$6,543.68	\$21.33	\$6,100.38	\$23.00	\$6,578.00	\$30.00	\$8,580.00	\$26.00	\$7,436.00	\$24.35	\$6,964.10		
2	VERTICAL ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 16-INCH WATER MAIN PROFILE			1000	VLF	\$0.01	\$10.00	\$1.85	\$1,850.00	\$2.50	\$2,500.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.80	\$3,800.00
3	SUBSTITUTE RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE (ADD ON TO ITEM 1)																
A	16-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250)	2016	LF	\$23.00	\$46,368.00	\$14.23	\$28,687.68	\$21.50	\$43,344.00	\$15.50	\$31,248.00	\$16.00	\$32,256.00	\$14.00	\$28,224.00		
B	12-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350)	400	LF	\$12.00	\$4,800.00	\$9.88	\$3,952.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00	\$15.00	\$6,000.00	\$11.60	\$4,640.00		
C	8-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350)	150	LF	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$6.15	\$922.50	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$6.95	\$1,042.50		
4	ADDITIONAL FITTINGS NOT INDICATED ON THE PLANS			1500	LBS	\$3.25	\$4,875.00	\$2.03	\$3,045.00	\$3.50	\$5,250.00	\$3.00	\$4,500.00	\$1.50	\$2,250.00	\$2.65	\$3,975.00
5	MAIN LINE GATE VALVES, INCLUDING VALVE BOX AND CONCRETE PAD, AS SPECIFIED, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED COMPLETE IN-PLACE																
A	16-INCH	8	EA	\$5,810.00	\$46,480.00	\$5,795.48	\$46,363.84	\$6,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$47,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$41,600.00		
B	12-INCH	0	EA	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00		
C	8-INCH	0	EA	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00		
6	VALVE EXTENSION STEMS																
A	BASE STEM TO 5' IN LENGTH	8	EA	\$225.00	\$1,800.00	\$152.38	\$1,219.04	\$320.00	\$2,560.00	\$160.00	\$1,280.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$117.35	\$938.80		
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT	16	VF	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$44.96	\$719.36	\$60.00	\$960.00	\$8.00	\$128.00	\$50.00	\$800.00	\$5.94	\$95.04		
7	2-INCH RED BRASS MANUAL AIR RELEASE VALVES ON 16-INCH PIPE			4	EA	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,664.51	\$6,658.04	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,110.00	\$4,440.00	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,131.00	\$4,524.00
8	2-INCH RED BRASS OR DUCTILE IRON BLOW-OFFS																
A	ON 16-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	2	EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$4,450.79	\$8,901.58	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,354.00	\$4,708.00		
B	ON 12-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	1	EA	\$1,180.00	\$1,180.00	\$3,451.09	\$3,451.09	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,965.00	\$1,965.00		
C	ON 8-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$3,400.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00	\$0.00		
9	FIRE HYDRANTS, INCLUDING RJ HYDRANT LEGS AND 6" GATE VALVES																
A	WITH SWIVEL TEE ON 16-INCH PIPE	7	EA	\$3,450.00	\$24,150.00	\$3,559.02	\$24,913.14	\$3,800.00	\$26,600.00	\$3,325.00	\$23,275.00	\$3,800.00	\$26,600.00	\$3,488.00	\$24,416.00		
10	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSIONS			15	VF	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$331.97	\$4,979.55	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$670.00	\$10,050.00
11	WATER SERVICES																
A	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - OPEN CUT METHOD																
1)	3/4-INCH TUBING	30	LF	\$12.00	\$360.00	\$14.72	\$441.60	\$11.00	\$330.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$11.00	\$330.00	\$12.80	\$384.00		
2)	1-INCH TUBING	10	LF	\$13.00	\$130.00	\$15.98	\$159.80	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$26.00	\$260.00	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$14.00	\$140.00		
B	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - PUNCH METHOD																
1)	3/4-INCH TUBING	60	LF	\$19.00	\$1,140.00	\$20.61	\$1,236.60	\$18.00	\$1,080.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$16.00	\$960.00	\$17.30	\$1,038.00		
2)	1-INCH TUBING	10	LF	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$27.36	\$273.60	\$19.00	\$190.00	\$36.00	\$360.00	\$17.00	\$170.00	\$18.45	\$184.50		
C	WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AS PART OF THE MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION																
1)	3/4-INCH WATER SERVICES	3	EA	\$460.00	\$1,380.00	\$1,299.38	\$3,898.14	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$630.00	\$1,890.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$495.60	\$1,486.80		
2)	1-INCH WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$520.00	\$520.00	\$1,590.24	\$1,590.24	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$670.00	\$670.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$590.70	\$590.70		
D	WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE MAIN LINE PIPE.																
1)	3/4-WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$560.00	\$560.00	\$1,299.38	\$1,299.38	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$880.00	\$880.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$578.00	\$578.00		
2)	1-INCH WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$620.00	\$620.00	\$1,416.64	\$1,416.64	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$925.00	\$925.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$673.25	\$673.25		
12	CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS AT NON-RP JUMPER LOCATIONS (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE)																
A	16-INCH PIPE	2	EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,748.22	\$3,496.44	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$880.25	\$1,760.50		
B	12-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,405.49	\$1,405.49	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$717.55	\$717.55		
C	8-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,145.42	\$1,145.42	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$565.00	\$565.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$634.35	\$634.35		
13	CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS AT RP JUMPER LOCATIONS																
A	FOR FURNISHING, USING AND REMOVING A 2-INCH DIAMETER REDUCED PRESSURE (RP) PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTER JUMPER PER STD. DTL. 12B	2	EA	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$2,817.99	\$5,635.98	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$682.75	\$1,365.50		
B	FOR COMPLETING A CONNECTION TO AN EXISTING MAIN (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE)																

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading		Monroe Roadways		Dellinger, Inc.		Propst Construction		R.H. Price		Buckeye Construction	
1)	16-INCH PIPE	2	EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,655.30	\$3,310.60	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,125.00	\$2,250.00
2)	12-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,326.14	\$1,326.14	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$808.20	\$808.20
3)	8-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,209.03	\$1,209.03	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$565.00	\$565.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$695.55	\$695.55
14	LOCKOUT/TAGOUT DEVICE AT THE MAINLINE ISOLATION VALVE	1	EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$94.27	\$94.27	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.75	\$100.75
15	DISINFECT ALL WATER MAINS, INCLUDING DISPOSAL OF THE RESIDUAL														
A	16-INCH PIPE	9844	LF	\$0.75	\$7,383.00	\$1.61	\$15,848.84	\$1.00	\$9,844.00	\$0.80	\$7,875.20	\$0.50	\$4,922.00	\$1.40	\$13,781.60
B	12-INCH PIPE	592	LF	\$0.75	\$444.00	\$1.64	\$970.88	\$1.00	\$592.00	\$0.50	\$296.00	\$0.50	\$296.00	\$0.90	\$532.80
C	8-INCH PIPE	341	LF	\$0.75	\$255.75	\$1.69	\$576.29	\$1.00	\$341.00	\$0.50	\$170.50	\$0.50	\$170.50	\$0.90	\$306.90
16	STONE BEDDING FOR STABILIZATION, WHERE NECESSARY, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR 16-INCH PIPE	100	LF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$6.47	\$647.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$11.85	\$1,185.00
B	FOR 12-INCH PIPE	20	LF	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$5.61	\$112.20	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$6.05	\$121.00
C	FOR 8-INCH PIPE	10	LF	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$4.86	\$48.60	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$4.90	\$49.00
17	CONCRETE BLOCKING AND ENCASEMENT														
A	PLAIN CONCRETE BLOCKING	125	CF	\$10.00	\$1,250.00	\$12.67	\$1,583.75	\$20.00	\$2,500.00	\$11.00	\$1,375.00	\$10.00	\$1,250.00	\$7.70	\$962.50
B	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCKING	50	CF	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$23.51	\$1,175.50	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$8.75	\$437.50
18	DRY-BORE WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT														
A	24-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 16-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	60	LF	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$236.44	\$14,186.40	\$230.00	\$13,800.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$230.00	\$13,800.00	\$221.85	\$13,311.00
B	20-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 12-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	210	LF	\$187.00	\$39,270.00	\$206.12	\$43,285.20	\$195.00	\$40,950.00	\$170.00	\$35,700.00	\$200.00	\$42,000.00	\$192.55	\$40,435.50
C	16-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	55	LF	\$162.00	\$8,910.00	\$170.46	\$9,375.30	\$160.00	\$8,800.00	\$160.00	\$8,800.00	\$170.00	\$9,350.00	\$167.05	\$9,187.75
D	GROUT INCOMPLETE CASING PIPE (24-INCH DIAMETER)	5	LF	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$99.79	\$498.95	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$12.00	\$60.00	\$37.20	\$186.00
E	GROUT INCOMPLETE CASING PIPE (20-INCH DIAMETER AND SMALLER)	10	LF	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$99.79	\$997.90	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$25.85	\$258.50
19	BORE PIT MOBILIZATION														
A	EXCAVATE AND BACKFILL BORE PITS	5	EA	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,097.65	\$5,488.25	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$533.00	\$2,665.00
B	CONCRETE BARRIERS AT BORE PITS	150	LF	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$16.46	\$2,469.00	\$27.00	\$4,050.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$5.35	\$802.50
20	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT PAVEMENT	300	LF	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.31	\$393.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$0.95	\$285.00
B	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT														
1)	0"-3" DEPTH	150	SY	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.10	\$165.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$1.05	\$157.50
2)	3"-6" DEPTH	300	SY	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$2.20	\$660.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.05	\$315.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)	55	SY	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$2.20	\$121.00	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$3.00	\$165.00	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$1.05	\$57.75
C	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING 1-2)														
1)	6-INCH DEPTH	150	SY	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$43.41	\$6,511.50	\$36.00	\$5,400.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$42.00	\$6,300.00	\$49.05	\$7,357.50
2)	8-INCH DEPTH	300	SY	\$45.00	\$13,500.00	\$54.46	\$16,338.00	\$42.00	\$12,600.00	\$50.00	\$15,000.00	\$52.00	\$15,600.00	\$64.65	\$19,395.00
D	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE (WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C. 1) or 2) above)	88	SY	\$22.00	\$1,936.00	\$38.81	\$3,415.28	\$19.00	\$1,672.00	\$35.00	\$3,080.00	\$18.00	\$1,584.00	\$32.25	\$2,838.00
E	FOR 1-INCH DEPTH OF 1-2 OVERLAY (Surface Course)	50	SY	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$17.57	\$878.50	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$12.25	\$612.50
F	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)	0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.65	\$0.00
21	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE	180	LF	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$1.97	\$354.60	\$1.00	\$180.00	\$3.00	\$540.00	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$2.10	\$378.00
B	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE														
1)	0"-4"DEPTH	50	SY	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$5.49	\$274.50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$1.35	\$67.50
2)	4"-8" DEPTH	150	SY	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$10.98	\$1,647.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$1.35	\$202.50
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item B.2 above)	0	SY	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$1.35	\$0.00
C	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE														
1)	4" DEPTH	50	SY	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	\$33.70	\$1,685.00
2)	6"DEPTH	150	SY	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$32.00	\$4,800.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$41.10	\$6,165.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item C.2 above)	0	SY	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$18.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$13.50	\$0.00

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading		Monroe Roadways		Dellinger, Inc.		Propst Construction		R.H. Price		Buckeye Construction	
22	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	50	LF	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$38.42	\$1,921.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$53.30	\$2,665.00
23	FOR FURNISHING AND REPLACING GRAVEL FOR GRAVEL/DIRT ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	45	SY	\$6.00	\$270.00	\$10.67	\$480.15	\$15.00	\$675.00	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$8.00	\$360.00	\$8.65	\$389.25
24	FOR SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN-PLACE.	1000	CY	\$0.01	\$10.00	\$10.83	\$10,830.00	\$12.00	\$12,000.00	\$10.00	\$10,000.00	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.85	\$10,850.00
25	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED (CMUD STANDARD SEED MIX)	12000	LF	\$1.25	\$15,000.00	\$0.99	\$11,880.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$2.00	\$24,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.85	\$22,200.00
26	FOR REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF SOD OR SPECIAL GRASS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	500	SY	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$5.49	\$2,745.00	\$12.00	\$6,000.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$9.60	\$4,800.00
27	FOR CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH WITHIN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND/OR EASEMENT, AS SPECIFIED														
A	CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH OF ITEMS LESS THAN 6-INCHES IN DIAMETER	500	LF	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$2.20	\$1,100.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.50	\$1,250.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.15	\$1,075.00
B	FOR CUTTING AND DISPOSING (OR STACKING) OF TREES, LARGER THAN 6-INCH DIAMETER, AS SPECIFIED					\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
1)	6" - 12" IN DIAMETER	10	EA	\$85.00	\$850.00	\$93.30	\$933.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$88.00	\$880.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$90.60	\$906.00
2)	12" - 18" IN DIAMETER	50	EA	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$137.20	\$6,860.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$127.00	\$6,350.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$133.25	\$6,662.50
3)	18" - 24" IN DIAMETER	100	EA	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$219.53	\$21,953.00	\$190.00	\$19,000.00	\$204.00	\$20,400.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$213.20	\$21,320.00
4)	24" - 30" IN DIAMETER	20	EA	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$246.98	\$4,939.60	\$220.00	\$4,400.00	\$230.00	\$4,600.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$239.85	\$4,797.00
5)	30" AND LARGER	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$933.01	\$933.01	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$880.00	\$880.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$906.10	\$906.10
28	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED														
A	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	8000	LF	\$1.60	\$12,800.00	\$1.37	\$10,960.00	\$1.50	\$12,000.00	\$1.50	\$12,000.00	\$2.00	\$16,000.00	\$1.75	\$14,000.00
B	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING	100	LF	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$1.37	\$137.00	\$1.50	\$150.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$1.40	\$140.00
C	TEMPORARY STONE SILT CHECK DAMS PER E.C. DETAIL 6.83	21	EA	\$45.00	\$945.00	\$83.34	\$1,750.14	\$80.00	\$1,680.00	\$50.00	\$1,050.00	\$50.00	\$1,050.00	\$70.00	\$1,470.00
D	EMBANKMENT MATTING PER DETAIL EC-5	500	SY	\$1.65	\$825.00	\$1.48	\$740.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.50	\$1,250.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.85	\$925.00
E	CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION PER DETAIL EC-3	20	EA	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$104.95	\$2,099.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$69.00	\$1,380.00
F	ROCK PIPE INLET PROTECTION PER E.C. DETAIL 6.55	3	EA	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$69.00	\$207.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$75.00	\$225.00
G	STONE FILTER	25	EA	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$53.00	\$1,325.00	\$150.00	\$3,750.00	\$43.00	\$1,075.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$60.50	\$1,512.50
H	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4	EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,561.62	\$6,246.48	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,013.00	\$4,052.00
I	FOR TREE PROTECTION	500	LF	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$1.37	\$685.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.25	\$625.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.05	\$525.00
J	SUPER SILT FENCE	30	LF	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$1.70	\$51.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$7.00	\$210.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$7.45	\$223.50
29	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING SOFT SHOULDER SIGNS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE.	6	EA	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$54.88	\$329.28	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$45.30	\$271.80
30	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED	30	EA	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$32.93	\$987.90	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$26.70	\$801.00
31	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	80	LF	\$3.00	\$240.00	\$3.29	\$263.20	\$7.00	\$560.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$1.80	\$144.00
B	UNDERGROUND PLASTIC GAS LINES	50	LF	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$5.49	\$274.50	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$2.25	\$112.50
C	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	100	LF	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.29	\$329.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$1.80	\$180.00
D	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC POWER CABLES	70	LF	\$3.00	\$210.00	\$3.29	\$230.30	\$7.00	\$490.00	\$5.00	\$350.00	\$4.00	\$280.00	\$2.25	\$157.50
32	FOR STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING STORM DRAIN PIPE (REUSING THE EXISTING PIPE)	60	LF	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$27.78	\$1,666.80	\$12.00	\$720.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$8.00	\$480.00	\$13.35	\$801.00
B	FOR SUBSTITUTING CMP														
C	15" DIAMETER AND SMALLER	110	LF	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$38.84	\$4,272.40	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$10.90	\$1,199.00
D	18" DIAMETER AND LARGER	90	LF	\$40.00	\$3,600.00	\$40.53	\$3,647.70	\$27.00	\$2,430.00	\$30.00	\$2,700.00	\$30.00	\$2,700.00	\$13.60	\$1,224.00
33	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR TWO (2) FULL TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	10	DAY	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$295.01	\$2,950.10	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$305.00	\$3,050.00
B	FOR REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)	5	EA	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$32.93	\$164.65	\$70.00	\$350.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$32.50	\$162.50
C	FOR REFLECTIVE 28-INCH TALL TRAFFIC CONES	18	EA	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$21.95	\$395.10	\$30.00	\$540.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$6.60	\$118.80
D	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS	0	EA	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
E	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS WITH FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS	0	EA	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00
F	FOR REFLECTIVE 8-FEET WIDE TYPE III BARRICADES	0	EA	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$111.15	\$0.00

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				1		2		3		4		5		6	
				Davis Grading		Monroe Roadways		Dellinger, Inc.		Propst Construction		R.H. Price		Buckeye Construction	
G	FOR CONCRETE BARRIERS (BORE PITS)	0	LF	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$5.35	\$0.00
H	FOR TYPE B (30"X60") FLASHING ARROW PANEL	0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$703.55	\$0.00
I	FOR TRUCK MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR	0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,315.00	\$0.00
J	FOR OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER WITH MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	0	HR	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
34	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING LINES AND PAINTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SPECIFIED AND COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	4-INCH SOLID WHITE (OR YELLOW) LINE (PAINT)	200	LF	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.20	\$440.00	\$7.00	\$1,400.00	\$2.50	\$500.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$1.60	\$320.00
B	4-INCH WHITE (OR YELLOW) SKIP LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$7.00	\$0.00	\$2.50	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$1.60	\$0.00
C	4-INCH SOLID DOUBLE YELLOW LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$1.60	\$0.00
D	8-INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$3.75	\$0.00
E	LEFT TURN/RIGHT TURN/STRAIGHT ARROW SYMBOL	0	EA	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$160.00	\$0.00
35	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	20	SY	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$39.10	\$782.00	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$36.30	\$726.00
36	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	1850	LF	\$14.00	\$25,900.00	\$8.23	\$15,225.50	\$9.00	\$16,650.00	\$10.00	\$18,500.00	\$8.00	\$14,800.00	\$15.75	\$29,137.50
37	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TEMPORARY FENCING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	650	LF	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$2.47	\$1,605.50	\$4.00	\$2,600.00	\$7.00	\$4,550.00	\$5.00	\$3,250.00	\$10.65	\$6,922.50
38	FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING FENCING, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	570	LF	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	\$3.84	\$2,188.80	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	\$5.00	\$2,850.00	\$1.00	\$570.00	\$4.55	\$2,593.50
39	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BRICK STRUCTURES	200	CF	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.49	\$1,098.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$28.50	\$5,700.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$45.35	\$9,070.00
40	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$384.18	\$768.36	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$255.00	\$510.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
41	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY/YARD LIGHTING SYSTEM TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$439.06	\$439.06	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,425.00	\$1,425.00
42	REMOVE SOLID ROCK	20	CY	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$43.91	\$878.20	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$65.00	\$1,300.00
43	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$7.50	\$0.00
44	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 6:00PM TO 6:00 AM, AT NIGHT AND/OR WEEKENDS OF 6:00 PM FRIDAY TO 6:00 AM MONDAY, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-44)				\$798,470.73		\$815,137.98		\$826,869.00		\$819,371.70		\$826,105.50		\$863,936.24
45	MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 3% OF SUBTOTAL)	1		\$12,300.00	\$12,300.00		\$24,000.00		\$15,000.00		\$24,581.15		\$26,000.00		\$20,772.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-45)				\$810,770.73		\$839,137.98		\$841,869.00		\$843,952.85		\$852,105.50		\$884,708.24
46	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)				\$40,538.54		\$41,956.90		\$42,093.45		\$42,197.64		\$42,605.28		\$44,235.41
47	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	0	DAY	-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00							
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-47)				\$851,309.27		\$881,094.88		\$883,962.45		\$886,150.49		\$894,710.78		\$928,943.65

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				7		8		9		10		11	
				State Utility		R F Shinn		Spur Construction		Yates Construction		Bullseye Construction	
1	DUCTILE IRON WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	16-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	9784	LF	\$45.60	\$446,150.40	\$44.00	\$430,496.00	\$47.10	\$460,826.40	\$57.30	\$560,623.20	\$60.00	\$587,040.00
B	12-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	382	LF	\$39.00	\$14,898.00	\$39.00	\$14,898.00	\$36.95	\$14,114.90	\$43.00	\$16,426.00	\$50.00	\$19,100.00
C	8-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350), REGARDLESS OF DEPTH	286	LF	\$30.00	\$8,580.00	\$33.00	\$9,438.00	\$27.65	\$7,907.90	\$32.00	\$9,152.00	\$34.00	\$9,724.00
2	VERTICAL ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 16-INCH WATER MAIN PROFILE			1000	VLF	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00
3	SUBSTITUTE RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE (ADD ON TO ITEM 1)												
A	16-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 250)	2016	LF	\$14.80	\$29,836.80	\$17.00	\$34,272.00	\$21.50	\$43,344.00	\$15.00	\$30,240.00	\$80.00	\$161,280.00
B	12-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350)	400	LF	\$14.70	\$5,880.00	\$11.00	\$4,400.00	\$15.44	\$6,176.00	\$9.50	\$3,800.00	\$60.00	\$24,000.00
C	8-INCH WATER MAIN PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350)	150	LF	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$10.15	\$1,522.50	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00
4	ADDITIONAL FITTINGS NOT INDICATED ON THE PLANS			1500	LBS	\$1.40	\$2,100.00	\$3.00	\$4,500.00	\$3.90	\$5,850.00	\$4.00	\$6,000.00
5	MAIN LINE GATE VALVES, INCLUDING VALVE BOX AND CONCRETE PAD, AS SPECIFIED, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	16-INCH	8	EA	\$5,600.00	\$44,800.00	\$6,900.00	\$55,200.00	\$7,250.00	\$58,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$44,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$52,000.00
B	12-INCH	0	EA	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,900.00	\$0.00	\$2,200.00	\$0.00
C	8-INCH	0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.00
6	VALVE EXTENSION STEMS												
A	BASE STEM TO 5' IN LENGTH	8	EA	\$140.00	\$1,120.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$122.00	\$976.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT	16	VF	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$10.00	\$160.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$20.00	\$320.00	\$20.00	\$320.00
7	2-INCH RED BRASS MANUAL AIR RELEASE VALVES ON 16-INCH PIPE			4	EA	\$1,375.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,450.00	\$5,800.00
8	2-INCH RED BRASS OR DUCTILE IRON BLOW-OFFS												
A	ON 16-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	2	EA	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,510.00	\$3,020.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
B	ON 12-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	1	EA	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,230.00	\$1,230.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00
C	ON 8-INCH PIPE (INCLUDING THRUST RING PER STD. DTL. #10)	0	EA	\$2,650.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
9	FIRE HYDRANTS, INCLUDING RJ HYDRANT LEGS AND 6" GATE VALVES												
A	WITH SWIVEL TEE ON 16-INCH PIPE	7	EA	\$3,700.00	\$25,900.00	\$3,700.00	\$25,900.00	\$4,130.00	\$28,910.00	\$3,600.00	\$25,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$31,500.00
10	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSIONS			15	VF	\$360.00	\$5,400.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00
11	WATER SERVICES												
A	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - OPEN CUT METHOD												
1)	3/4-INCH TUBING	30	LF	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$9.00	\$270.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$20.00	\$600.00
2)	1-INCH TUBING	10	LF	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$11.10	\$111.00	\$17.00	\$170.00	\$25.00	\$250.00
B	COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - PUNCH METHOD												
1)	3/4-INCH TUBING	60	LF	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$65.00	\$3,900.00	\$11.00	\$660.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$28.00	\$1,680.00
2)	1-INCH TUBING	10	LF	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$13.10	\$131.00	\$22.00	\$220.00	\$55.00	\$550.00
C	WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AS PART OF THE MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION												
1)	3/4-INCH WATER SERVICES	3	EA	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$575.00	\$1,725.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00
2)	1-INCH WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
D	WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE MAIN LINE PIPE.												
1)	3/4-WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$625.00	\$625.00
2)	1-INCH WATER SERVICES	1	EA	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$925.00	\$925.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$725.00	\$725.00
12	CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS AT NON-RP JUMPER LOCATIONS (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE)												
A	16-INCH PIPE	2	EA	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,010.00	\$4,020.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
B	12-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,520.00	\$1,520.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
C	8-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,160.00	\$1,160.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
13	CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS AT RP JUMPER LOCATIONS												
A	FOR FURNISHING, USING AND REMOVING A 2-INCH DIAMETER REDUCED PRESSURE (RP) PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTER JUMPER PER STD. DTL. 12B	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$2,700.00	\$5,400.00
B	FOR COMPLETING A CONNECTION TO AN EXISTING MAIN (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE)												

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				7		8		9		10		11	
				State Utility		R F Shinn		Spur Construction		Yates Construction		Bullseye Construction	
1)	16-INCH PIPE	2	EA	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,410.00	\$2,820.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
2)	12-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$820.00	\$820.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
3)	8-INCH PIPE	1	EA	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$560.00	\$560.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
14	LOCKOUT/TAGOUT DEVICE AT THE MAINLINE ISOLATION VALVE	1	EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$170.00	\$170.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$150.00
15	DISINFECT ALL WATER MAINS, INCLUDING DISPOSAL OF THE RESIDUAL												
A	16-INCH PIPE	9844	LF	\$0.50	\$4,922.00	\$0.80	\$7,875.20	\$1.50	\$14,766.00	\$0.50	\$4,922.00	\$1.00	\$9,844.00
B	12-INCH PIPE	592	LF	\$0.50	\$296.00	\$0.70	\$414.40	\$1.25	\$740.00	\$0.50	\$296.00	\$1.00	\$592.00
C	8-INCH PIPE	341	LF	\$0.50	\$170.50	\$0.60	\$204.60	\$1.00	\$341.00	\$0.50	\$170.50	\$1.00	\$341.00
16	STONE BEDDING FOR STABILIZATION, WHERE NECESSARY, COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	FOR 16-INCH PIPE	100	LF	\$2.50	\$250.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$3.00	\$300.00
B	FOR 12-INCH PIPE	20	LF	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$7.00	\$140.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$3.00	\$60.00
C	FOR 8-INCH PIPE	10	LF	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$6.00	\$60.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$30.00
17	CONCRETE BLOCKING AND ENCASEMENT												
A	PLAIN CONCRETE BLOCKING	125	CF	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$10.00	\$1,250.00	\$13.00	\$1,625.00	\$10.00	\$1,250.00	\$12.00	\$1,500.00
B	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCKING	50	CF	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00
18	DRY-BORE WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT												
A	24-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 16-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	60	LF	\$250.00	\$15,000.00	\$250.00	\$15,000.00	\$360.00	\$21,600.00	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$130.00	\$7,800.00
B	20-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 12-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	210	LF	\$225.00	\$47,250.00	\$220.00	\$46,200.00	\$330.00	\$69,300.00	\$280.00	\$58,800.00	\$140.00	\$29,400.00
C	16-INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER CASING (T=0.25") WITH RESTRAINED JOINT 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON CARRIER PIPE	55	LF	\$200.00	\$11,000.00	\$180.00	\$9,900.00	\$305.00	\$16,775.00	\$270.00	\$14,850.00	\$175.00	\$9,625.00
D	GROUT INCOMPLETE CASING PIPE (24-INCH DIAMETER)	5	LF	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$35.00	\$175.00	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$20.00	\$100.00
E	GROUT INCOMPLETE CASING PIPE (20-INCH DIAMETER AND SMALLER)	10	LF	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$15.00	\$150.00
19	BORE PIT MOBILIZATION												
A	EXCAVATE AND BACKFILL BORE PITS	5	EA	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
B	CONCRETE BARRIERS AT BORE PITS	150	LF	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$18.00	\$2,700.00
20	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT PAVEMENT	300	LF	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$600.00
B	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT												
1)	0"-3" DEPTH	150	SY	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$300.00
2)	3"-6" DEPTH	300	SY	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$5.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$11.00	\$3,300.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)	55	SY	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$3.00	\$165.00	\$3.00	\$165.00	\$2.00	\$110.00	\$6.00	\$330.00
C	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING 1-2)												
1)	6-INCH DEPTH	150	SY	\$42.00	\$6,300.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$45.00	\$6,750.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00
2)	8-INCH DEPTH	300	SY	\$53.00	\$15,900.00	\$65.00	\$19,500.00	\$50.00	\$15,000.00	\$65.00	\$19,500.00	\$55.00	\$16,500.00
D	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE (WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C. 1) or 2) above)	88	SY	\$36.00	\$3,168.00	\$45.00	\$3,960.00	\$30.00	\$2,640.00	\$45.00	\$3,960.00	\$15.00	\$1,320.00
E	FOR 1-INCH DEPTH OF 1-2 OVERLAY (Surface Course)	50	SY	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
F	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
21	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE	180	LF	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$3.00	\$540.00	\$3.00	\$540.00	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$2.00	\$360.00
B	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE												
1)	0"-4"DEPTH	50	SY	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$2.00	\$100.00
2)	4"-8" DEPTH	150	SY	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$6.00	\$900.00	\$6.00	\$900.00	\$12.00	\$1,800.00	\$4.00	\$600.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item B.2 above)	0	SY	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00
C	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE												
1)	4" DEPTH	50	SY	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$33.00	\$1,650.00	\$32.00	\$1,600.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
2)	6"DEPTH	150	SY	\$46.00	\$6,900.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$44.00	\$6,600.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$45.00	\$6,750.00
3)	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item C.2 above)	0	SY	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				7		8		9		10		11			
				State Utility		R F Shinn		Spur Construction		Yates Construction		Bullseye Construction			
22	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	50	LF	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00		
23	FOR FURNISHING AND REPLACING GRAVEL FOR GRAVEL/DIRT ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	45	SY	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$20.00	\$900.00	\$8.00	\$360.00	\$30.00	\$1,350.00	\$15.00	\$675.00		
24	FOR SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, SHAPED AND COMPACTED IN-PLACE.	1000	CY	\$13.50	\$13,500.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00	\$12.00	\$12,000.00	\$25.00	\$25,000.00	\$15.00	\$15,000.00		
25	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED (CMUD STANDARD SEED MIX)	12000	LF	\$0.80	\$9,600.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.25	\$15,000.00	\$1.60	\$19,200.00	\$1.50	\$18,000.00		
26	FOR REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF SOD OR SPECIAL GRASS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	500	SY	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00		
27	FOR CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH WITHIN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND/OR EASEMENT, AS SPECIFIED														
A	CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH OF ITEMS LESS THAN 6-INCHES IN DIAMETER	500	LF	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.25	\$1,125.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00		
B	FOR CUTTING AND DISPOSING (OR STACKING) OF TREES, LARGER THAN 6-INCH DIAMETER, AS SPECIFIED														
1)	6" - 12" IN DIAMETER	10	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$85.00	\$850.00	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00		
2)	12" - 18" IN DIAMETER	50	EA	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$141.00	\$7,050.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00		
3)	18" - 24" IN DIAMETER	100	EA	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$225.00	\$22,500.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00		
4)	24" - 30" IN DIAMETER	20	EA	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$225.00	\$4,500.00	\$255.00	\$5,100.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00		
5)	30" AND LARGER	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$960.00	\$960.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		
28	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED														
A	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE PER E.C. DETAIL 6.62	8000	LF	\$1.80	\$14,400.00	\$1.50	\$12,000.00	\$2.00	\$16,000.00	\$2.00	\$16,000.00	\$1.75	\$14,000.00		
B	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING	100	LF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$4.50	\$450.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$300.00		
C	TEMPORARY STONE SILT CHECK DAMS PER E.C. DETAIL 6.83	21	EA	\$40.00	\$840.00	\$130.00	\$2,730.00	\$50.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$4,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,050.00		
D	EMBANKMENT MATTING PER DETAIL EC-5	500	SY	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.75	\$875.00	\$2.50	\$1,250.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00		
E	CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION PER DETAIL EC-3	20	EA	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00		
F	ROCK PIPE INLET PROTECTION PER E.C. DETAIL 6.55	3	EA	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00		
G	STONE FILTER	25	EA	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$150.00	\$3,750.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$6,250.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00		
H	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES PER E.C. DETAIL 6.06	4	EA	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00		
I	FOR TREE PROTECTION	500	LF	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.50	\$750.00		
J	SUPER SILT FENCE	30	LF	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$7.50	\$225.00	\$12.00	\$360.00	\$3.50	\$105.00		
29	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING SOFT SHOULDER SIGNS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE.	6	EA	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$30.00	\$180.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$600.00		
30	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED	30	EA	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$25.00	\$750.00		
31	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLES	80	LF	\$3.00	\$240.00	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$240.00	\$3.00	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$80.00		
B	UNDERGROUND PLASTIC GAS LINES	50	LF	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$6.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$50.00		
C	UNDERGROUND TV CABLES	100	LF	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$100.00		
D	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC POWER CABLES	70	LF	\$3.00	\$210.00	\$7.00	\$490.00	\$3.00	\$210.00	\$3.00	\$210.00	\$1.00	\$70.00		
32	FOR STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING STORM DRAIN PIPE (REUSING THE EXISTING PIPE)	60	LF	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$13.00	\$780.00	\$15.00	\$900.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$15.00	\$900.00		
B	FOR SUBSTITUTING CMP														
C	15" DIAMETER AND SMALLER	110	LF	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$10.00	\$1,100.00		
D	18" DIAMETER AND LARGER	90	LF	\$25.00	\$2,250.00	\$35.00	\$3,150.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$40.00	\$3,600.00	\$20.00	\$1,800.00		
33	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE														
A	FOR TWO (2) FULL TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	10	DAY	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$275.00	\$2,750.00		
B	FOR REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)	5	EA	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$80.00	\$400.00	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00		
C	FOR REFLECTIVE 28-INCH TALL TRAFFIC CONES	18	EA	\$20.00	\$360.00	\$20.00	\$360.00	\$6.00	\$108.00	\$20.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$180.00		
D	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS	0	EA	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00		
E	FOR REFLECTIVE 36-INCH TALL, 18-INCH DIAMETER NON-METALLIC DRUMS WITH FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS	0	EA	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00		
F	FOR REFLECTIVE 8-FEET WIDE TYPE III BARRICADES	0	EA	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.00		

Harrisburg Road 16 Inch Water Main Bid Tabulation				7		8		9		10		11	
				State Utility		R F Shinn		Spur Construction		Yates Construction		Bullseye Construction	
G	FOR CONCRETE BARRIERS (BORE PITS)	0	LF	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00
H	FOR TYPE B (30"X60") FLASHING ARROW PANEL	0	EA	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
I	FOR TRUCK MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR	0	EA	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
J	FOR OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER WITH MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	0	HR	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
34	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING LINES AND PAINTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SPECIFIED AND COMPLETE IN-PLACE												
A	4-INCH SOLID WHITE (OR YELLOW) LINE (PAINT)	200	LF	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
B	4-INCH WHITE (OR YELLOW) SKIP LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00
C	4-INCH SOLID DOUBLE YELLOW LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00
D	8-INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (PAINT)	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$8.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$0.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
E	LEFT TURN/RIGHT TURN/STRAIGHT ARROW SYMBOL	0	EA	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00
35	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE RIP-RAP, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	20	SY	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00
36	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING FENCE TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	1850	LF	\$5.00	\$9,250.00	\$3.00	\$5,550.00	\$16.00	\$29,600.00	\$16.00	\$29,600.00	\$6.00	\$11,100.00
37	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TEMPORARY FENCING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN-PLACE	650	LF	\$5.00	\$3,250.00	\$2.00	\$1,300.00	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$12.00	\$7,800.00	\$2.00	\$1,300.00
38	FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING FENCING, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	570	LF	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	\$6.00	\$3,420.00	\$1.00	\$570.00
39	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BRICK STRUCTURES	200	CF	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
40	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
41	FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY/YARD LIGHTING SYSTEM TO A CONDITION AS EQUAL OR BETTER, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
42	REMOVE SOLID ROCK	20	CY	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$85.00	\$1,700.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
43	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF	\$12.00	\$0.00	\$12.00	\$0.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
44	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 6:00PM TO 6:00 AM, AT NIGHT AND/OR WEEKENDS OF 6:00 PM FRIDAY TO 6:00 AM MONDAY, PER LINEAR FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	0	LF	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$0.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-44)				\$864,171.70		\$878,513.20		\$1,002,739.70		\$1,079,309.70		\$1,185,076.00
45	MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 3% OF SUBTOTAL)				\$25,000.00		\$20,000.00		\$29,000.00		\$32,379.29		\$35,000.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-45)				\$889,171.70		\$898,513.20		\$1,031,739.70		\$1,111,688.99		\$1,220,076.00
46	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)				\$44,458.59		\$44,925.66		\$51,586.99		\$55,584.45		\$61,003.80
47	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	0	DAY	-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00					
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-47)				\$933,630.29		\$943,438.86		\$1,083,326.69		\$1,167,273.44		\$1,281,079.80